Illinois law.

Section 310.541  Deadline for Review 

The Agency has 90 days from the date of public notice of any submission complying with the requirements of Section 310.522, and, if removal credit authorization is sought, with Sections 310.340 and 310.524, to review the submission.  The Agency must review the submission to determine compliance with the requirements of Sections 310.502 and 310.510, and, if removal credit authorization is sought, with Subpart C.  The Agency may have up to an additional 90 days to complete the evaluation of the submission if the public comment period provided for in Section 310.542(a)(2) is extended beyond 30 days or if a public hearing is held as provided for in Section 310.542(b).  In no event, however, may the time for evaluation of the submission exceed a total of 180 days from the date of public notice of a submission meeting the requirements of Section 310.522 and, in the case of a removal credit application, Sections 310.522 and 310.524. 

BOARD NOTE:  Derived from 40 CFR 403.11(a) (2003). 

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 5083, effective March 23, 2023)
